of the Retained Group that would have been attained had the proposed Restructuring actually

occurred on that date indicated herein.

Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Retained Group does

not purport to predict the Retained Group’s future financial position or future financial

performance. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Retained Group

should be read in conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in the

Whitewash Circular and other financial information included elsewhere in the Whitewash

Circular or published by the Company from time to time.

– 26 –

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE
RETAINED GROUP
AS AT 31 MARCH 2021

The Group

Partial

settlement by

proceeds of

First Loan to

LC Secured

Lender

Provision of

the outstanding

Second Loan

Subscription,

First Loan

Conversion and

issuance of

Scheme Shares SSCL Disposal

Payment of

Scheme Cash

Consideration

Effective of

Scheme

Retained
Group

31/3/2021 Proforma adj#1 Proforma adj#2 Proforma adj#3 Proforma adj#4 Proforma adj#5 Proforma adj#6 31/3/2021
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 6,463,003 (546,445) 5,916,558
Goodwill 1,505,489 1,505,489
Intangible assets 17,145,083 17,145,083
Other financial assets 744,651,285 (721,794,717) (22,856,568) –
Prepayments and deposits 4,643,410 4,643,410

Total non-current assets 774,408,270 29,210,540

CURRENT ASSETS
Accounts receivable 178,709,556 178,709,556
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 64,404,736 (1,632,954) 62,771,782
Investments at fair value through

profit or loss 1,741,785 (262,642) 1,479,143
Cash and bank balances 399,038,880 (161,174,982) 80,000,000 (80,000,000) (183,661,622) 54,202,276

Total current assets 643,894,957 297,162,757

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable (40,210,114) (40,210,114)
Other payables and accruals (1,303,832,728) 176,382,329 1,111,367,128 (16,083,271)
Lease liabilities (2,491,791) – (2,491,791)
Borrowings (3,010,707,527) 161,174,982 (20,000,000) 161,174,982 470,803,671 80,000,000 2,013,708,347 (143,845,545)
Tax payable (602,290) 601,682 (608)

Total current liabilities (4,357,844,450) (202,631,329)

– 27 –

The Group

Partial

settlement by

proceeds of

First Loan to

LC Secured

Lender

Provision of

the outstanding

Second Loan

Subscription,

First Loan

Conversion and

issuance of

Scheme Shares SSCL Disposal

Payment of

Scheme Cash

Consideration

Effective of

Scheme

Retained
Group

31/3/2021 Proforma adj#1 Proforma adj#2 Proforma adj#3 Proforma adj#4 Proforma adj#5 Proforma adj#6 31/3/2021
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

NET CURRENT ASSETS/
(LIABILITIES) (3,713,949,493) 94,531,428

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES (2,939,541,223) 123,741,968

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Borrowings-non-current (30,000,000) 30,000,000 –
Other payable-lease liability (2,720,133) (2,720,133)
Deferred tax liability (2,560,587) (2,560,587)

Total non-current liabilities (35,280,720) (5,280,720)

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) (2,974,821,943) 118,461,248

EQUITY

Issued capital 18,681,762 168,135,857 186,817,619
Reserves (2,993,501,832) (20,000,000) 73,039,125 (74,608,717) – 2,946,716,926 (68,354,498)

(2,974,820,070) 118,463,121
Non-controlling interests (1,873) (1,873)

Total equity (2,974,821,943) 118,461,248

– 28 –

3. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS OF THE
RETAINED GROUP
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

Partial

settlement by

proceeds of

First Loan to

LC Secured

Lender

Provision of

the outstanding

Second Loan

Subscription,

First Loan

Conversion and

issuance of

Scheme Shares SSCL Disposal

Payment of

Scheme Cash

Consideration

Effective of

Scheme

Retained
Group

31/3/2021 Proforma adj#1 Proforma adj#2 Proforma adj#3 Proforma adj#4 Proforma adj#5 Proforma adj#6 31/3/2021
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Turnover 26,172,875 26,172,875

Cost of sales (5,967,818) (5,967,818)

Gross profit 20,205,057 20,205,057

Other income 12,809,598 12,809,598
Fair value gain on investments

at fair value through profit
or loss, net 99,299 99,299

Administrative expenses (65,939,211) (65,939,211)
Other operating expenses (33,055,712) (20,000,000) (74,608,717) 2,946,716,926 2,819,052,497

Provision for impairment loss

of accounts receivable (649,700) (649,700)
Other expenses, net (32,406,012) (32,406,012)
Restructuring expenses – (20,000,000) (30,814,000) (50,814,000)
Loss on disposal of other

financial assets – (43,794,717) (43,794,717)
Gain on restructuring debt – 2,946,716,926 2,946,716,926

– 29 –

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

Partial

settlement by

proceeds of

First Loan to

LC Secured

Lender

Provision of

the outstanding

Second Loan

Subscription,

First Loan

Conversion and

issuance of

Scheme Shares SSCL Disposal

Payment of

Scheme Cash

Consideration

Effective of

Scheme

Retained
Group

31/3/2021 Proforma adj#1 Proforma adj#2 Proforma adj#3 Proforma adj#4 Proforma adj#5 Proforma adj#6 31/3/2021
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$